
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 5.30 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the Special meeting 

 
Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

at 5.30 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 5.30 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
4.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 4.1   Draft Economic Development Strategy for Public Consultation 

 
3 - 55 

 
5.   Closure 

 
 



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Draft Economic Development Strategy for 
Public Consultation 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Economy 
Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present a draft City of Adelaide (CoA) Economic Development Strategy – An 
economy that works for all (the draft Strategy), for the purpose of public consultation. 

With an anticipated doubling of the CBD population by 2036, the city is transitioning to a once-in-a-generation 
period of population growth. The draft Strategy outlines how to leverage the city’s competitive advantages and seek 
to optimise its economic opportunities and outputs as the State’s Capital and commercial centre. 

The economic vision and ambition for the future of our city is outlined in the draft Strategy and includes goals and 
targets that reflect the aspirations and directions of the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

The draft Strategy communicates our role as a capital city, the significant contribution the city makes to the State’s 
Gross State Product (GSP) and key immediate and long term trends and competitive advantages we will seek to 
leverage across education, housing, a transitioning green economy and festivals. These goal areas include: 

  Goal 1: A gateway to South Australia  

  Goal 2: A transitioning economy that works for all 

  Goal 3: A centre for education and collaboration 

  Goal 4: Liveable Adelaide, towards 50,000 

  Goal 5: Australia’s festival and creative capital 

  Goal 6: An easy place to grow business 

An earlier draft Strategy was presented at the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee (Link 1) 
on 7 November 2023, where Committee recommended that Council direct the Administration to engage 
independent advice to inform a new draft Strategy to be presented to the City Planning, Development and Business 
Affairs Committee in early 2024. 

To inform the draft Strategy, an Economic Development Strategy Roundtable was held on 14 December 2023 and 
included an address from independent experts, a panel discussion and collaborative discussion with invitees at 
tables.  

Key changes resulting from engagement of independent experts and roundtable discussions include strengthening 
of key themes relating to climate, housing, Adelaide’s brand, neighbourhoods and precincts, collaboration and 
youth, updated goals based on City of Adelaide’s role as a capital city and local government area, and the inclusion 
of additional data and endorsed targets from the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028. The draft Strategy was 
amended to incorporate independent and sector advice. 

Council Members and Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) Board Members participated in a 
combined strategic workshop on 30 January 2024. As an outcome of the workshop, Administration undertook 
additional engagement with the AEDA Board on 13 February 2024 to build on previous feedback received from 
AEDA and incorporate additional advice into the draft Strategy. The advice from the AEDA Board is contained in 
this report together with an administrative response. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s14234/Draft%20City%20of%20Adelaide%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Competitive%20Sustainable%20Connected.pdf


 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

RECOMMENDATION 

The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 March 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses the draft City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy – An economy that works for all, 

contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 19 March 2024, for the purpose of public 
consultation. 

2. Endorses the draft City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy, Engagement Plan contained in 
Attachment B to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Planning, Development and 
Business Affairs Committee held on 19 March 2024. 

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, typographical or syntactical 
updates to the documents contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the 
Special meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 19 March 
2024, for the purposes of finalising the documents for public consultation. 

 

  

Page 4



 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Economy  
In ten years Adelaide will be the strong economic focal point of the state, attracting 
investment and talent from around the world. New and diverse industries will complement 
and build on our economic strengths and city businesses will be successful and connected 
to global opportunities. 

Policy This report is to establish a City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy, including 
policy statements for economic development. 

Consultation 

The draft Strategy is informed by a workshop held on 3 October 2023 at the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee (Link 2) and Council’s Strategic Plan 2024-
2028. 
Internal consultation to develop the draft Strategy occurred across the City of Adelaide, 
Adelaide Central Market Authority (ACMA) and Adelaide Economic Development Agency 
(AEDA) in September 2023. Targeted stakeholder consultation was undertaken via an 
Economic Development Strategy Roundtable held on 14 December 2023. 
An amended draft Strategy was considered by the AEDA Board on 13 February 2024 and 
subsequently updated. 
If the draft Strategy is endorsed for the purpose of consultation, targeted stakeholder and 
broad community consultation will be undertaken in accordance with Council’s Community 
Consultation Policy. 

Res
[...]
m.au/documents/g829/Public%20reports%20pack%2003rd-Oct-2023%2018.30%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g736/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Jan-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10


 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 March 2024

DISCUSSION 
Background 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a draft City of Adelaide (CoA) Economic Development Strategy – An 

economy that works for all (the draft Strategy), for the purpose of public consultation. 

2. An earlier draft of the Economic Development Strategy was presented to the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee (Link 1) on 7 November 2024. At the following Council Meeting (Link 4) on 
14 November 2024, Council resolved to: 

Engage independent advice to inform a new draft of the City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy 
to be presented to the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee in early 2024. 

Consultation to inform the draft Strategy  
3. The draft Strategy contained in Attachment A, is informed by a Council workshop held on 3 October 2023 

(Link 2) at the City Planning Development and Business Affairs Committee, an Economic Development 
Strategy Roundtable held on 14 December 2023 and Council’s Strategic Plan 2024-2028.  

4. A significant body of targeted engagement and research has informed the development of the draft Strategy, 
including:  

4.1. Economic Profile – preparation of an Economic Profile for the City of Adelaide to inform Council’s 
Strategic Plan 2024-28 (completed in June 2023). 

4.2. Night Time Economy – University of Melbourne’s Melbourne Centre for Cities Night Shift Project Team 
(commenced May 2023). 

4.3. Council of Capital City Lord Mayors' Economic Development and Research Working Group – Night 
Time Economy Research and City Pulse Reports (ongoing). 

4.4. South Australian Economic Statement – State Government throu
[...]
art-ups and entrepreneurship. 

12.6.3. Priority: Jobs in emerging sectors that support a growing population. 

12.6.4. Priority: Support small and medium enterprises to scale-up. 

13. The draft Strategy is amended to provide additional data about the city’s economy. Progress and success 
will be assessed with reference to economic datasets and the impact of the Strategy on economic 
opportunity, employment, city visitation and climate resilience. 

Next Steps 
14. Pending decision by Council, consultation on the draft Economic Development Strategy – An economy that 

works for all, will be undertaken as outlined in Attachment B. 
15. Consultation is planned to commence from April 2024, with a summary of consultation to be presented to 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee of Council by June 2024. 

16. The draft City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy is targeting finalisation in the first quarter of 
2024/25. 

 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee, Tuesday, 7 November 2023  
Link 2 – City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee, Tuesday, 3 October 2023 

Link 3 – City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee (CPDBA) Terms of Reference  

Link 4 – Council, Tuesday, 14 November 2023 – Minutes  
Link 5 – AEDA Investment Prospectus  
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy – An economy that works for all  

Attachment B – Draft City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy, Engagement Plan 

 

- END OF REPORT  

Page 10

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s14234/Draft%20City%20of%20Adelaide%20Economic%20Development%20Strategy%20Competitive%20Sustainable%20Connected.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g829/Public%20reports%20pack%2003rd-Oct-2023%2018.30%20City%20Planning%20Development%20and%20Business%20Affairs%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g736/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Jan-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=10
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g845/Public%20minutes%2014th-Nov-2023%2017.30%20Council.pdf?T=11
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/Advantage-Adelaide/BI23-010-Investment-Prospectus_TEXT-Digital-24pp_A4_Web-Sources.pdf


Draft Economic 
Development Strategy
An economy that works for all 
March 2024

Page 11

Attachment A



Acknowledgement of Country
City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga 
banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). Kaurna meyunna 
yaitya mattanya Womma Tarndanyako.

Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa purruna, parnuko yerta 
ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, 
tappa purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro 
warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi.

Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu 
tampinthi.

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located 
on the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the 
Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present 
and emerging.

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land. We also extend that 
respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups 
and other First Nations.

City of Adelaide – Draft Economic Development Strategy2 Page 12



Contents
Acknowledgement of Country.................................................................2

Contents...............................................................................................................................3

Lord Mayor Foreword...........................................................................................4

Introduction.....................................................................................................................5

City Economy at a Glance..............................................................................7

Our Goals....................................................................................................
[...]
h We will share 

information about 

a decision or 

direction. 

We will explore 

options, gain 

feedback and an 

understanding of 

your concerns 

and preferences. 

We will involve 

you in the process 

so your ideas, 

concerns and 

aspirations are 

reflected in the 

alternatives 

developed or the 

final decision. 

We will 

collaborate with 

you so your 

advice, innovation 

and 

recommendations 

are included in the 

final decision that 

we make together. 

We will 

implement, or 

support you to 

implement 

what you 

decide. 

Role of 

Stakeholder/ 

Community 

Listen Contribute Participate Partner Decide 

 

EVALUATION PLAN 

Feedback received through the consultation process will be collated and analysed to inform revisions to the 
draft Strategy. A consultation summary and amendments to the draft Strategy will be reported to Council for 
decision. 

The consultation will be evaluated with the following performance indicators: 

• Support of sector stakeholders and community members reached.  

• Support from Council subsidiaries. 

• Feedback about the process. 

• Timeframes and budget were delivered. 

Page 55


	Agenda
	4.1 Draft Economic Development Strategy for Public Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Economic Development Strategy Draft_v2
	Acknowledgement of Country
	Contents
	Lord Mayor Foreword
	Introduction
	City Economy at a Glance
	Our Goals
	Our Role in Economic Development
	Strategic Goals and Priorities
	Goal 1:
A gateway to South Australia
	Goal 2: 
A transitioning economy that works for all
	Goal 3: Adelaide as a centre for education and collaboration
	Goal 4: 
liveable adelaide, towards 50,000
	Goal 5: Australia’s festival and creative capital
	Goal 5:
An Easy Place to Grow Business
	Partnering For Impact
	Strategic Alignment
	Contact Details

	Draft Economic Developmen Strategy - Attachment B






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the Special meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 5.35 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Special Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li and 

Dr Siebentritt   
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Nil  
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 
 
4 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
4.1 Draft Economic Development Strategy for Public Consultation 
 Discussion ensued, during which the Lord Mayor entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.38 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the draft City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy – An economy that works for all, 
contained in Attachment A to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Planning, 
Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 19 March 2024, for the purpose of public 
consultation. 

2. Endorses the draft City of Adelaide Economic Development Strategy, Engagement Plan contained in 
Attachment B to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs Committee held on 19 March 2024. 

3. Authorises the Acting Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, typographical or syntactical 
updates to the documents contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 4.1 on the Agenda for 
the Special meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
19 March 2024, for the purposes of finalising the documents for public consultation. 

Discussion continued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

 
 
 
 
 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 March 2024 at 5.35 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Special Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 March 2024

 
  

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.58 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


